

SC23-1246

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of Florida**

MONIQUE WORRELL,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RON DESANTIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRITS OF QUO WARRANTO AND MANDAMUS

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRITS OF  
QUO WARRANTO AND MANDAMUS**

---

RYAN NEWMAN (FBN1031451)  
*General Counsel*  
Executive Office of the Governor  
400 S Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6536

GEORGE T. LEVESQUE (FBN555541)  
JEFF AARON (FBN123473)  
GrayRobinson, P.A.  
301 S Bronough Street, Suite 600  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(850) 577-9090  
*george.levesque@gray-robinson.com*

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)  
*Solicitor General*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)

DANIEL WILLIAM BELL (FBN1008587)  
*Chief Deputy Solicitors General*

DAVID M. COSTELLO (FBN1004952)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROBERT SCOTT SCHENCK  
(FBN1044532)

*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

*henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com*

October 24, 2023

*Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction & Summary of Argument .....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	5
A. The Governor’s suspension authority .....	5
B. Ms. Worrell’s poor performance, practices, and policies result in her suspension .....	7
C. Procedural history.....	13
Argument .....	14
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to resolve the non-justiciable political questions Ms. Worrell raises .....	14
II. The Court should deny quo warranto .....	23
A. The facts alleged in the suspension order bear a reasonable relation to the charges of neglect of duty and incompetence .....	24
B. Ms. Worrell’s counterarguments run contrary to precedent and are unpersuasive.....	37
1. The suspension order supplies Ms. Worrell with notice of the bases for her suspension.....	38
2. Prosecutorial discretion does not shield a state attorney from suspension for neglect of duty or incompetence.....	44
3. Ms. Worrell’s challenge to the evidentiary bases for the charges is foreclosed by precedent.....	52
III. The Court should deny mandamus .....	58
Conclusion.....	59
Certificate of Compliance.....	61
Certificate of Service.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State ex rel. Hardee v. Allen</i> , 172 So. 222 (Fla. 1937) .....	passim
<i>Advisory Op. to the Gov. re: Implementation of Amend. 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	45
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975).....	5, 6, 46
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017).....	passim
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15
<i>Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019).....	16
<i>City of Sanford v. State</i> , 75 So. 619 (Fla. 1917) .....	58
<i>Coal. for Adequacy &amp; Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	15, 21
<i>Crowder v. State</i> , 285 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) .....	40, 41
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2008).....	59
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Fla. Highway Patrol v. Jackson</i> , 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020).....	23

<i>Fulk v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	45
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000) .....	59
<i>In re Advisory Opinion</i> , 213 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1968).....	49
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. DeSantis</i> , 268 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2019).....	24, 42
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995).....	16
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981).....	17, 18
<i>McSween v. State Live Stock Sanitary Bd. of Fla.</i> , 122 So. 239 (Fla. 1929) .....	58, 59
<i>Mobley v. State</i> , 409 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1982).....	38, 43
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Penn v. Fla. Def. Fin. &amp; Accounting Serv. Ctr. Auth.</i> , 623 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1993).....	15
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009) .....	59
<i>Price v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 2008).....	39

<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	17
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	37
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Bridges v. Henry</i> , 53 So. 742 (Fla. 1910) .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman</i> , 155 So. 129 (Fla. 1934) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. McCall</i> , 29 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1947) .....	42, 43
<i>State ex rel. Lamar v. Johnson</i> , 11 So. 845 (Fla. 1892) .....	passim
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 12 Fla. 190 (Fla. 1868) .....	17
<i>State v. Tuttle</i> , 177 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 2015).....	48
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 402 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1981).....	48
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010) .....	48
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , 365 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 2023).....	passim
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011) .....	50
<i>Winter v. Mack</i> , 194 So. 225 (Fla. 1940) .....	58

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	16, 17, 18
---	------------

**Statutes**

Art. I, § 5, U.S. Const. ....	18
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	15, 49
Art. III, § 2, Fla. Const. ....	17
Art. III, § 17, Fla. Const. ....	3, 17
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const. ....	5, 45
Art. IV, § 6, Fla. Const. ....	45
Art. IV, § 7, Fla. Const. ....	passim
Art. V, § 17, Fla. Const. ....	13
§ 20.02, Fla. Stat. ....	45
§ 27.366, Fla. Stat. ....	30, 31
§ 111.05, Fla. Stat. ....	13
§ 112.41, Fla. Stat. ....	38
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. ....	33
§ 775.084, Fla. Stat. ....	33
§ 775.08435, Fla. Stat. ....	8, 28, 29
§ 775.087, Fla. Stat. ....	9, 30
§ 827.071, Fla. Stat. ....	10, 11, 34
§ 893.135, Fla. Stat. ....	9, 14, 31
§ 921.002, Fla. Stat. ....	12, 36

§ 948.01, Fla. Stat..... 8, 28

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.140(o) ..... 39

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.670..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*Appointment and Removal of Federal Reserve Bank Members of the  
Federal Open Market Committee,*  
43 Op. O.L.C. \_\_, 2019 WL 11594453 (Oct. 23, 2019)..... 50

Fla. Jur. 2d Quo Warranto § 11..... 59

Fla. Sen. R. 12 ..... 14, 40
